

Summer 1984

## **Brief for Appellee/Cross-Appellant Second Annual Benton National Moot Court Competition Briefs, 17 J. Marshall L. Rev. 1071 (1984)**

Linda Letheren

Robert Dowd

David Wolf

Follow this and additional works at: <https://repository.law.uic.edu/lawreview>



Part of the [Legal Writing and Research Commons](#)

---

### **Recommended Citation**

Linda Letheren, Brief for Appellee/Cross-Appellant Second Annual Benton National Moot Court Competition Briefs, 17 J. Marshall L. Rev. 1071 (1984)

<https://repository.law.uic.edu/lawreview/vol17/iss3/15>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE APPELLEE'S ACTIVITY OF MAINTAINING LARGE QUANTITIES OF PERSONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION IN COMPUTERS IS NOT SUBJECT TO STRICT LIABILITY .....	10
A. <i>Lincoln's activity falls outside the scope of the             doctrine enuciated in Rylands v. Fletcher and its             progeny</i> .....	10
B. <i>Application of Strict Liability is not justified             under the original rule of Rylands v. Fletcher, or             either the original or the revised Restatement of             Torts</i> .....	15
C. <i>Important Public Policy considerations strongly             militate against the imposition of strict liability</i> .	22
II. THE APPELLATE COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT A BANK SHOULD BE UNDER A DUTY TO KEEP FINANCIAL INFORMATION ABOUT ITS CUSTOMERS IN CONFIDENCE .....	27
A. <i>There is no duty arising from any common law             invasion of privacy theory</i> .....	28
B. <i>There is not duty arising from any implied             contract of confidentiality</i> .....	29
C. <i>There is no Constitutionally protected right to             financial privacy: United States v. Miller</i> .....	32
D. <i>Miller teaches that there is no duty of             confidentiality on the part of the banks</i> .....	34
E. <i>Contrary to the holding of Burrows v. Superior             Court and its progeny, there is no valid basis to             adopt a duty of confidentiality:</i> .....	36
1. A bank customer's reasonable expectations ..	37
2. The bank is not a neutral entity.....	38
F. <i>Any adoption of a right to financial privacy             should be done by the legislature</i> ⊥ .....	39 <sub>ii</sub>
III. EVEN IF IT IS FOUND THAT THERE IS A DUTY OF CONFIDENTIALITY, THE APPELLATE COURT	

WAS INCORRECT IN RULING THAT THE DOCTRINE OF <i>RES IPSA LOQUITUR</i> APPLIES....	40
┌iii CONCLUSION┐ .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Adams v. Trust Co. Bank</i> , 145 Ga. App. 702 244 S.E.2d 651 (1978) .....	28, 35, 39
<i>A.F. of L. v. American Sach Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 538 (1979) .....	40
<i>Arizona State Highway Dept. v. Bechtold</i> , 105 Ariz. 125, 460 P.2d 179 (1969) .....	25
<i>Brex v. Smith</i> , 146 A.34 (N.J. 1929) .....	29
<i>Burrows v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 238, 118 Cal. Rptr. 166, 529 P.2d 590 (1974) .....	36, passim
<i>Cairl v. City of St. Paul</i> , 268 N.W.2d 908 (Minn. 1978) .....	18
<i>California Bankers Assn. v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974) ....	32, 39
<i>Celebrity Studios, Inc. v. Civetta Excavating, Inc.</i> , 72 Misc. 2d 1077, 340 NYS 2d 694 (1973) .....	12
<i>Charlton v. Lovelace</i> , 351 Mo. 364, 173 S.W.2d 13 (1945) ....	42
<i>Charnes v. DiGiacomo</i> , 200 Colo. 94, 612 P.2d 1117 (1980) ..	36
<i>Chicago &amp; North Western Railway Co. v. Tyler</i> , 482 F.2d 1007 (8th Ar. 1973) .....	19
<i>Cities Service Co. v. State</i> , 312 So.2d 799 (Fla. App. 1975) ..	12
<i>Coffey v. Dist. of Okla. County</i> , 547 P.2d 947 (Okla. 1976) ..	14
<i>Com. v. DeJohn</i> , 486 Pa. 32, 403 A.2d 1283 (1979), <i>certif.</i> <i>denied</i> 444 U.S. 1032 (1980) .....	36
<i>Cooley v. Bergin</i> , 27 F.2d 930 (D. Mass. 1928) .....	29
<i>Cunningham v. Merchants' Nat. Bank</i> , 4 F.2d 25 (1st Cir.), <i>certif. denied</i> 268 U.S. 691 (1925) .....	30
<i>Dickens v. United States</i> , 378 F Supp 845 (S.D. Tex. 1974), aff'd 545 F.2d 886 (5 Cir. 1977) ⊥ .....	24 <sup>liv</sup>
<i>Dorgan v. Union State Bank</i> , 267 N.W.2d 777 (N.D. 1978) ..	38
<i>Doyle v. State Bar of California</i> , 32 Cal. 3d 12, 184 Cal. Rptr. 720, 648 P.2d 942 (1982) .....	36
<i>Dye v. Bordick</i> , 262 Ark. 124, 553 S.W.2d 833 (1977) .....	18
<i>Ferguson v. Northern States Power Co.</i> , 239 N.W.2d 190, 194 (1976) .....	23
<i>Fitzgerald v. State</i> , 599 P.2d 572 (Wyo. 1979) .....	35
<i>Fleege v. Cimpl</i> , 305 N.W.2d 409 (S.D. 1981) .....	21
<i>Gaston v. Hunter</i> , 121 Ariz. 33, 588 P.2d 326 (Ariz. App. 1978) .....	14, 19
<i>Hernandez v. George E. Failing Co.</i> , 642 P.2d 749 (Wash. App. 1981) .....	24
<i>J &amp; Jay, Inc. v. E. Perry Iron &amp; Metal Co.</i> , 161 Me. 229, 210 A.2d 462 (1965) .....	43
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	33

<i>Langan v. Valicopters, Inc.</i> , 88 Wash. 2d 855, 567 P.2d 218 (1977) .....	18
<i>Mazza v. Berlanti</i> , 206 Pa. Super. 505, 214 A.2d 257 (1965) .	21
<i>McKenzie v. Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 200 Cal. App. 2d 731, 19 Cal. Rptr. 628 (1962) .....	17
<i>McLane v. Northwest Natural Gas Co.</i> , 255 Or. 324, 467 P.2d 635 (1970) .....	13, 14
<i>Milohnich v. First Nat. Bank of Miami Springs</i> , 224 So.2d 789 (Fla. App. 1969) .....	29
<i>Nicholai v. Day</i> , 264 Ore. 536, 506 P.2d 483 (1973) .....	25
<i>Peters v. Sjoholm</i> , 25 Wash. App. 39, 604 P.2d 527 (1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 95 Wash. 2d 871, 631 P.2d 937 (1981) .....	29, 35
<i>Peterson v. Idaho First National Bank</i> , 83 Idaho 578, 367 P.2d 284 (1961) .....	28, 29, 30
⊥ <i>Pignatiello v. Dist. Co.</i> , 659 P.2d 683 (Colo. 1983) ⊥ .....	30
<i>Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel.</i> , 593 F.2d 1030 (C.A.D.C.1978), <i>certif. denied</i> 440 U.S. 949 (1979) .....	35, 37
<i>Reter v. Talent Irrigation District</i> , 258 Or. 140, 482 P.2d 170 (1971) .....	17
<i>Rush v. Maine Savings Bank</i> , 387 A.2d 1127 (Me. 1978) ....	28
<i>Rylands v. Fletcher</i> , LR 1 Ex. 265 (1866), <i>aff'd</i> L.R.3 HL 33 (1868) .....	10
<i>Siegler v. Kuhlman</i> , 81 Wash. 2d 448, 502 P.2d 1181 (1972) . .....	14, 26
<i>Silkwood v. Ken-McGee Corp.</i> , 667 F.1d 908 (105h Cir. 1981) .....	21
<i>State of New Jersey Department of Environmental Protec- tion v. Ventron, et. al.</i> , slip op. (S. Ct. NJ July 21, 1983) .....	11
<i>State v. McCray</i> , 15 Wash. App. 810, 551 P.2d 1376 (1976) ..	31
<i>Strick v. Stutsmans</i> , 633 S.W.2d 148 (Mo. Appo. 1982) .....	43
<i>Suburban Trust Co. v. Waller</i> , 44 Md. 335 408 A.2d 758 (1979) .....	36
<i>Taylor v. Crane Rental Co.</i> , 103 App. D.C. 13, 254 F.2d 350 (1958) .....	43
<i>Tournier v. National Provincial Bank</i> , 1 K.B. 461 (1924) ...	29
<i>Turner v. Big Lake Oil Co.</i> , 965 S.W.2d 221 (Tex. 1936) ....	23
<i>United States v. First National Bank of Mobile</i> , 67 F. Supp. 616 (S.D. Ala. 1946) .....	30
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976) .....	32, 33, 39
<i>United States v. Poole</i> , 557 F.2d 531 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	30, 35

*Valley Bk. of Nev. v. Superior Ct. of San Joaquin County*,  
 15 Cal. 3d 652, 125 Cal. Rptr. 553, 542 P.2d 977 (1975) ...  
 ..... 31, 36<sub>1</sub> <sub>1vi</sub>

*Warden v. Hayden*, 387 U.S. 294 (1967) ..... 33

*Warrick v. Giron*, 290 N.W.2d 166 (Minn. 1980) ..... 41

*Wirth v. Maywrath Industries, Inc.*, 278 N.W.2d 789 (N.D.  
 1979) ..... 23, 24

*Yommer v. McKenzie*, 255 Md. 220, 257 A.2d 138 (1969) .... 14, 18

**LAW REVIEW AND COMMENTARIES:**

Comment, *The Rylands v. Fletcher Doctrine in America: Abnormally Dangerous, Ultrahazardous, or Absolute Nuisance*, 1978 Ariz. St. L.J. 99 ..... 11

Comment: *The Use and Abuse of Computerized Information Striking a Balance Between Personal Privacy Interests and Organizational Information Needs*, 44 ALB. L. Rev. 589 (1980) ..... 39, 40

Countryman, *The Diminishing Right of Privacy: The Personal Dossier and the Computer*, 49 Tex. L.R. 837 (1971) ..... 19, 20

Falk, *The State Constitution: A More than 'Adequate' Nonfederal Ground*, 61 Calif. L. Rev. 278 (1973) ..... 34

Reynolds, *Strict Tort Liability; Has Abnormal Danger Become a Face?* 34 Okla. L.R. 76 (1981) ..... 19

**BOOKS:**

Prosser, *The Principle of Rylands v. Fletcher*, in Prosser, *Selected Topics on the Law of Torts*, (1954) ..... 16

W. Prosser, *Law of Torts* §§ 78, 79 (4th ed. 1971) ..... 11, 17

I.F.G. Baxter, *The Law of Banking*, 21-2 (2d ed. 1968) ..... 30

7 Am. Jur. "Banks" § 196<sub>1</sub> ..... 30 <sub>1vii</sub>

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES:**

S.C. Code § 0 2-6 (1962) ..... 25

12 U.S.C § 1829 b (a) (1) [Bank Secrecy Act] ..... 33
